MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

- 'III. Fee. Every applicant applying for a license to practice as a registered nurse shall pay a fee to the board as follows:
 - A. By examination: Fee of \$20 payable on application;
 - B. By re-examination: Fee to be determined by the board based on the number of areas to be covered and not to exceed \$20;
 - C. By endorsement: Fee of \$5 payable on application and an additional fee of \$15 to complete the requirements for the issuance of the license.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 69-A, § 5, sub-§ III, repealed and replaced. Subsection III of section 5 of chapter 69-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 303 of the public laws of 1959, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
 - III. Fee. Every applicant applying for a license to practice as a licensed practical nurse shall pay a fee to the board as follows:
 - A. By examination: Fee of \$15 payable on application;
 - B. By re-examination: Fee to be determined by the board and shall not exceed \$15;
 - C. By endorsement: Fee of \$5 payable on application and an additional fee of \$10 to complete the requirements for the issuance of the license.'
- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 69-A, § 9, sub-§ IV, amended. Subsection IV of section 9 of chapter 69-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 303 of the public laws of 1959, is amended to read as follows:
 - TV. Licensure in another state. The practice of nursing by a registered nurse currently licensed in another state for a period of 69 90 days pending licensure in Maine, providing however the nurse, upon employment, has furnished the employer with satisfactory evidence of current licensure in another state, and provided also such nurse furnishes evidence to the prospective employer of having submitted proper application and fees to the board for license prior to employment;'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 57

AN ACT Providing for a Two-Year Motor Vehicle Operator's License.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 22, § 60, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 60 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes, as last repealed and replaced by section 11 of chapter 363 of the public laws of 1959, is amended to read as follows:

'A fee of \$2 \$5 shall accompany the application.'

154

CHAP. 59

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 22, § 60, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 60 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

'All new and renewal licenses to operate motor vehicles shall expire at midnight on the license holder's 2nd birthday next following the date of issuance of said license. The fee for such license shall be \$2 \$5.'

Sec. 3. Effective date. This act shall be effective for the calendar year 1964 and for the subsequent years until changed by legislative enactment.

Effective January 1, 1964

Chapter 58

AN ACT Repealing Provisions of State Election Laws Concerning Island Wards of City of Portland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 3-A, § 206, repealed. Section 206 of chapter 3-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 360 of the public laws of 1961, is repealed.

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 59

AN ACT Clarifying Payment of Salaries of County Attorneys.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 89, § 254, amended. The first paragraph of section 254 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 7 of chapter 372 of the public laws of 1959, is amended to read as follows:

'The county commissioners, clerks of the judicial courts and their deputies, county 'treasurers and their deputies, sheriffs, registers of deeds, judges of probate, registers of probate, and judges and recorders of the municipal courts in the several counties shall receive annual salaries from the county treasury in weekly or monthly payments as follows, except that the county attorneys and their assistants shall receive annual salaries from the State Treasury in monthly payments on the last day of each month in a sum which will, in the year's aggregate, most nearly equal the annual salary, as follows, and no other fees, costs or emoluments shall be allowed them:'